Sarl, have variable interest rates based on EURIBOR plus an individual margin ranging from 240 to 280 basis points. The interest
rates have been fixed by using cash flow hedges for 75% of the principal outstanding amount for a period of 10 years, which has
been reflected in the table above.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss, and does not
designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change
in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates payable at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained
constant. For 2011 there were no variable rate instruments.

		  Profit or loss		  Equity

	 100 bp increase	 100 bp decrease		  100 bp increase	 100 bp decrease
		   (€’000)

31 December 2013

Variable-rate instruments	 (152)	 152	 (51)	 51

31 December 2012

Variable-rate instruments	 (40)	 40	 —	 —

INTERXION ANNUAL REPORT 2013   /   81

Consolidated Financial Statements

FAIR VALUES AND HIERARCHY

Fair values versus carrying amounts

As of 31 December 2013, the market price of the €325 million 6.00% Senior Secured Notes due 2020 was 106.51 (31 December
2012: not applicable). Using this market price, the fair value of the Senior Secured Notes due 2020 would have been approximately
€346 million (31 December 2012: not applicable) compared with its nominal value of €325 million.

As of 31 December 2013, the fair value of the PAR7 finance lease liability would have been € 23.4 million compared with its
carrying amount of € 20.5 million.